MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

SELECTED PROCLAMATIONS

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$8,300,000 for Sewage Treatment Plant Facilities.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 54 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure; namely,

216,664 for, and 165,886 opposed

instead of

217,274 for, and 166,381 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$5,000,000 for Acquisition of School Buses for Maine Public School Units.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 55 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure; namely,

205,582 for, and 179,173 opposed

instead of

206,136 for, and 179,740 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$3,000,000 for Removal of Oil Storage Tanks and Related Ground Water Restoration.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 72 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure; namely,

210,830 for, and 171,266 opposed

instead of

211,491 for, and 171,720 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize Department of Transportation Bond Issues in the Amount of \$26,500,000 to Match Available Federal Funds for Highway, Bridge and Airport Improvements and to Reduce Ground Water Pollution Resulting from the Storage of State and Municipally-owned Highway Materials.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 66 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure; namely,

231,739 for, and 142,038 opposed

instead of

232,407 for, and 142,465 opposed:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$6,000,000 for Detection and Removal of Asbestos Hazards in State Facilities and Public Schools.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 71 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure; namely,

211,650 for, and 162,960 opposed

instead of

212,267 for, and 163,455 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$8,000,000 to Protect Ground Water Quality and Public Health Through the Cleanup and Closure of Municipal and Abandoned Solid Waste Landfills.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 70 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure: namely.

273,027 for, and 115,408 opposed

instead of

273,837 for, and 115,727 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$35,000,000 to Finance the Acquisition of Land for Conservation, Outdoor Recreation and Wildlife.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Chapter 73 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this measure; namely,

246,257 for, and 133,017 opposed

instead of

246,975 for, and 133,411 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this measure.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine to Insure the Preservation of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Constitutional Resolution 2 of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this constitutional amendment adopted, to take effect on the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this amendment; namely,

215,370 for, and 158,753 opposed

instead of

216,013 for, and 159,226 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this amendment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine Requiring Residency of Candidates at the Time of Nomination for Placement on the Ballot.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1987 the voters of Maine favored the passage of Constitutional Resolution 1 of 1987, and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 1987 Governor John R. McKernan, Jr. declared this constitutional amendment adopted, to take effect on the date of the proclamation, and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Governor that due to a computing error the totals stated in the proclamation were incorrect, the following is a corrected tabulation of the votes cast for this amendment; namely,

300,069 for, and 73,092 opposed

instead of

300,932 for, and 73,316 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do declare the tabulation corrected on this amendment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-ninth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$36,800,000 to Finance Construction and Capital Improvements on the Campuses of the University of Maine System.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Second Regular Session, by an act entitled,

"AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$36,800,000 to Finance Construction and Capital Improvements on the Campuses of the University of Maine System,"

passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved May 2, 1988, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 140 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote at the general election to be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday in November, 1988, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming law; namely,

294,037 for, and 237,378 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of Maine in such case provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of this proclamation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a Bond Issue to Provide Funds to Create an Adaptive Equipment Loan Program for Disabled Maine Citizens.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Second Regular Session, by an act entitled,

"AN ACT to Authorize a Bond Issue to Provide Funds to Create an Adaptive Equipment Loan Program for Disabled Maine Citizens,"

passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved April 28, 1988, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 817 of the Public Laws of 1987, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote at the general election to be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday in November, 1988, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming law; namely,

343,742 for, and 181,179 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of Maine in such case provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of this proclamation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$12,000,000 for Sewerage Facilities Construction.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Second Regular Session, by an act entitled,

"AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$12,000,000 for Sewerage Facilities Construction."

passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved April 28, 1988, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 125 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote at the general election to be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday in November, 1988, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming law; namely,

281,720 for, and 236,471 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of Maine in such case provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of this proclamation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$13,000,000 to Investigate, Abate, Clean Up and Mitigate Threats to Public Health and the Environment from Uncontrolled Hazardous Substance Sites, Solid Waste Landfills and Underground Oil Storage Tanks.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Second Regular Session, by an act entitled,

"AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$13,000,000 to Investigate, Abate, Clean Up and Mitigate Threats to Public Health and the Environment from Uncontrolled Hazardous Substance Sites, Solid Waste Landfills and Underground Oil Storage Tanks,"

passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved April 28, 1988, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 126 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote at the general election to be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday in November, 1988, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming law; namely,

372,834 for, and 157,343 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of Maine in such case provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of this proclamation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$3,000,000 for Construction and Renovation of Public Safety Facilities.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Second Regular Session, by an act entitled,

"AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$3,000,000 for Construction and Renovation of Public Safety Facilities,"

passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved April 27, 1988, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 120 of the Private and Special Laws of 1987, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote at the general election to be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday in November, 1988, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming law; namely,

270,433 for, and 251,333 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of Maine in such case provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of this proclamation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

AN ACT to Establish an Enhanced 9-1-1 System.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Second Regular Session, by an act entitled,

"AN ACT to Establish an Enhanced 9-1-1 System,"

passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved May 2, 1988, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 840 of the Public Laws of 1987, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote at the general election to be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday in November, 1988, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming law; namely,

271,383 for, and 243,523 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of Maine in such case provided, declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become law thirty days after the date of this proclamation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor:

Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine to Clarify the Original Constitutional Resolution Making the Language of the Constitution Gender-Neutral.

WHEREAS, the One Hundred and Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine, in Third Special Session, by Constitutional Resolution 4, passed by a concurrent vote of both branches September 19, 1988, proposed to the electors of the State of Maine the following amendment to the Constitution, to wit:

Constitution, Preamble is amended to read:

'We the people of Maine, in order to establish justice, insure tranquility, provide for our mutual defense, promote our common welfare, and secure to ourselves and our posterity the blessings of liberty, acknowledging with grateful hearts the goodness of the Sovereign Ruler of the Universe in affording us an opportunity, so favorable to the design; and, imploring God's aid and direction in its accomplishment, do agree to form ourselves into a free and independent State, by the style and title of the State of Maine and do ordain and establish the following Constitution for the government of the same.'

Article I, Sections 1, 3, 4, 6, 6-A, 19 and 20 are amended to read:

'Section 1. Natural rights. All people are born equally free and independent, and have certain natural, inherent and unalienable rights, among which are those of enjoying and defending life and liberty, acquiring, possessing and protecting property, and of pursuing and obtaining safety and happiness.'

'Section 3. Religious freedom; sects equal; religious tests prohibited; religious teachers. All individuals have a natural and unalienable right to worship Almighty God according to the dictates of their own consciences, and no person shall be hurt, molested or restrained in that person's liberty or estate for worshipping God in the manner and season most agreeable to the dictates of that person's own conscience, nor for that person's religious professions or sentiments, provided that that person does not disturb the public peace, nor obstruct others in their religious worship; — and all persons demeaning themselves peaceably, as good members of the State, shall be equally under the protection of the laws, and no subordination nor preference of any one sect or denomination to another shall ever be established by law, nor shall any religious test be required as a qualification for any office or trust, under this State; and all religious societies in this State, whether incorporate or unincorporate, shall at all times have the exclusive right of electing their public teachers, and contracting with them for their support and maintenance.'

'Section 4. Freedom of speech and publication; libel; truth given in evidence; jury determines law and fact. Every citizen may freely speak, write and publish sentiments on any subject, being responsible for the abuse of this liberty; no laws shall be passed regulating or restraining the freedom of the press; and in prosecutions for any publication respecting the official conduct of people in public capacity, or the qualifications of those who are candidates for the suffrages of the people, or where the matter published is proper for public information, the truth thereof may be given in evidence, and in all indictments for libels, the jury, after having received the direction of the court, shall have a right to determine, at their discretion, the law and the fact.'

'Section 6. Rights of persons accused. In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall have a right to be heard by the accused and counsel to the accused, or either, at the election of the accused;

To demand the nature and cause of the accusation, and have a copy thereof;

To be confronted by the witnesses against the accused;

To have compulsory process for obtaining witnesses in favor of the accused;

To have a speedy, public and impartial trial, and, except in trials by martial law or impeachment, by a jury of the vicinity. The accused shall not be compelled to furnish or give evidence against himself or herself, nor be deprived of life, liberty, property or privileges, but by judgment of that person's peers or the law of the land.'

'Section 6-A. Discrimination against persons prohibited. No person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property without due process of law, nor be denied the equal protection of the laws, nor be denied the enjoyment of that person's civil rights or be discriminated against in the exercise thereof.'

'Section 19. Right of redress for injuries. Every person, for an injury inflicted on the person or the person's reputation, property or immunities, shall have remedy by due course of law; and right and justice shall be administered freely and without sale, completely and without denial, promptly and without delay.'

'Section 20. Trial by jury. In all civil suits, and in all controversies concerning property, the parties shall have a right to a trial by jury, except in cases where it has heretofore been otherwise practiced; the party claiming the right may be heard by himself or herself and with counsel, or either, at the election of the party.'

Article II, Section 1 is amended to read:

'Section 1. Qualifications of electors; written ballot; military servicemen; students; Indians. Every citizen of the United States of the age of 18 years and upwards, excepting persons under guardianship for reasons of mental illness, having his or her residence established in this State, shall be an elector for Governor, Senators and Representatives, in the city, town or plantation where his or her residence has been established, if he or she continues to reside in this State, unless barred by the provisions of the second paragraph of this section; and the elections shall be by written ballot. But persons in the military, naval or marine service of the United States, or this State, shall not be considered as having obtained such established residence by being stationed in any garrison, barrack or military place, in any city, town or plantation; nor shall the residence of a student at any seminary of learning entitle the student to the right of suffrage in the city, town or plantation where such seminary is established. No person, however, shall be deemed to have lost residence by reason of the person's absence from the State in the military service of the United States, or of this State.

Every Indian, residing on tribal reservations and otherwise qualified, shall be an elector in all county, state and national elections.'

Article IV, Part First, Section 4, as amended by CR 1987, c. 1, is further amended to read:

'Section 4. Residency requirement. No person shall be a member of the House of Representatives, unless the person shall, at the commencement of the period for which the person is elected, have been 5 years a citizen of the United States, have arrived at the age of 21 years, have been a resident in this State one year; and for the 3 months next preceding the time of this person's election shall have been, and, during the period for which elected, shall continue to be a resident in the district which that person represents.

No person may be a candidate for election as a member of the House of Representatives unless, at the time of the nomination for placement on a primary, general or special election ballot, that person is a

resident in the district which the candidate seeks to represent.'

Article IV, Part First, Section 5 is amended to read:

'Section 5. Election of representatives; lists of votes delivered forthwith; lists of votes examined by Governor; summons of persons who appear to be elected; lists shall be laid before the House. The meetings within this State for the choice of Representatives shall be warned in due course of law by qualified officials of the several towns and cities 7 days at least before the election, and the election officials of the various towns and cities shall preside impartially at such meetings, receive the votes of all the qualified electors, sort, count and declare them in open meeting; and a list of the persons voted for shall be formed, with the number of votes for each person against that person's name. Cities and towns belonging to any representative district shall hold their meetings at the same time in the respective cities and towns; and such meetings shall be notified, held and regulated, the votes received, sorted, counted and declared in the same manner. Fair copies of the lists of votes shall be attested by the municipal officers and the clerks of the cities and towns and the city and town clerks respectively shall cause the same to be delivered into the office of the Secretary of State forthwith. The Governor shall examine the returned copies of such lists and 7 days before the first Wednesday of December biennially, shall issue a summons to such persons as shall appear to have been elected by a plurality of all votes returned, to attend and take their seats. All such lists shall be laid before the House of Representatives on the first Wednesday of December biennially, and they shall finally determine who are elected.'

Article IV, Part Third, Section 1-A, as amended by CR 1985, c. 3, is further amended to read:

'Section 1-A. Legislature to Establish Apportionment Commission; number of quorum; compensation of commission members; commission's budget; division among political parties. A Legislature which is required to apportion the districts of the House of Representatives or the Senate, or both, under Article IV, Part First, Section 2, or Article IV, Part Second, Section 2, shall establish, within the first 3 calendar days after the convening of that Legislature, a commission to develop in accordance with the requirements of this Constitution, a plan for apportioning the House of Representatives, the Senate, or both.

The commission shall be composed of 3 members from the political party holding the largest number of seats in the House of Representatives, who shall be appointed by the Speaker; 3 members from the political party holding the majority of the remainder of the seats in the House of Representatives, who shall be appointed by the floor leader of that party in the House; 2 members of the party holding the largest number of seats in the Senate, who shall be appointed by the President of the Senate; 2 members of the political party holding the majority of the remainder of the seats in the Senate, to be appointed by the floor leader of that party in the Senate; the chairperson of each of the 2 major political parties in the State or their designated representatives; and 3 members from the public generally, one to be selected by each group of members of the commission representing the same political party, and the third to be selected by the other 2 public members. The Speaker of the House shall be responsible for organizing the commission and shall be chairperson pro tempore thereof until a permanent chairperson is selected by the commission members from among their own number. No action may be taken without a quorum of 8 being present. The commission shall hold public hearings on any plan for apportionment prior to submitting such plan to the Legislature.

Public members of the commission shall receive the same rate of per diem that is paid to Legislator's for every day's attendance at special sessions of the Legislature as defined by law. All members of the commission shall be reimbursed for actual travel expenses incurred in carrying out the business of the commission. The Legislature which is required to apportion shall establish a budget for the apportioning commission within the state budget document in the fiscal year previous to the fiscal year during which the apportioning commission is required to convene and shall appropriate sufficient funds for the com-

mission to satisfactorily perform its duties and responsibilities. The budget shall include sufficient funds to compensate the chairperson of the commission and the chairperson's staff. The remainder of the appropriation shall be made available equally among the political parties represented on the commission to provide travel expenses, incidental expenses and compensation for commission members and for partisan staff and operations.'

Article IV. Part Third, Section 2 is amended to read:

'Section 2. Bills to be signed by the Governor; proceedings, in case the Governor disapproves; allowing the Governor 10 days to act on legislation. Every bill or resolution, having the force of law, to which the concurrence of both Houses may be necessary, except on a question of adjournment, which shall have passed both Houses, shall be presented to the Governor, and if the Governor approves, the Governor shall sign it; if not, the Governor shall return it with objections to the House, in which it shall have originated, which shall enter the objections at large on its journals, and proceed to reconsider it. If after such reconsideration, 2/3 of that House shall agree to pass it, it shall be sent together with the objections, to the other House, by which it shall be reconsidered, and, if approved by 2/3 of that House, it shall have the same effect, as if it had been signed by the Governor; but in all such cases, the votes of both Houses shall be taken by yeas and nays, and the names of the persons, voting for and against the bill or resolution, shall be entered on the journals of both Houses respectively. If the bill or resolution shall not be returned by the Governor within 10 days (Sundays excepted) after it shall have been presented to the Governor, it shall have the same force and effect as if the Governor had signed it unless the Legislature by their adjournment prevent its return, in which case it shall have such force and effect, unless returned within 3 days after the next meeting of the same Legislature which enacted the bill or resolution; if there is no such next meeting of the Legislature which enacted the bill or resolution, the bill or resolution shall not be a law.'

Article IV. Part Third, Sections 10 and 11 are amended to read:

'Section 10. Members not to be appointed to certain offices. No Senator or Representative shall, during the term for which the Senator or Representative shall have been elected, be appointed to any civil office of profit under this State, which requires the approval of the Legislature for appointment or which shall have been created, or the emoluments of which increased during such term, except such offices as may be filled by elections by the people.'

'Section 11. Persons disqualified to be members. No member of Congress, nor person holding any office under the United States (post officers excepted) nor office of profit under this State, justices of the peace, notaries public, coroners and officers of the militia excepted, shall have a seat in either House while a member of Congress, or continuing in such office.'

Article IV, Part Third, Section 17, sub-section 3 is amended to read:

'3. Referral to electors; proclamation by Governor. As soon as it appears that the effect of any Act, bill, resolve, or resolution or part or parts thereof has been suspended by petition in manner aforesaid, the Governor by public proclamation shall give notice thereof and of the time when such measure is to be voted on by the people, which shall be at the next statewide election not less than 60 days after such proclamation, or in case of no statewide election within 6 months thereafter the Governor may order such measure submitted to the people at a special election not less than 60 days nor more than 6 months after proclamation thereof. If the Governor fails to order such measure to be submitted to the people at the next statewide election, the Secretary of State shall, by proclamation, order such measure to be submitted to the people at such an election and such order shall be sufficient to enable the people to vote.'

Article IV. Part Third, Sections 19 and 20 are amended to read:

'Section 19. Effective date of measures approved by people; veto power limited. Any measure referred to the people and approved by a majority of the votes given thereon shall, unless a later date is specified in said measure, take effect and become a law in 30 days after the Governor has made public proclamation of the result of the vote on said measure, which the Governor shall do within 10 days after the vote thereon has been canvassed and determined; provided, however, that any such measure which entails expenditure in an amount in excess of available and unappropriated state funds shall remain inoperative until 45 days after the next convening of the Legislature in regular session, unless the measure provides for raising new revenues adequate for its operation. The veto power of the Governor shall not extend to any measure approved by vote of the people, and any measure initiated by the people and passed by the Legislature without change, if vetoed by the Governor and if the veto is sustained by the Legislature shall be referred to the people to be voted on at the next general election. The Legislature may enact measures expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote.'

'Section 20. Meaning of words "electors," "people," "recess of Legislature," "statewide election," "measure," "circulator," and "written petition;" written petitions for people's veto; written petitions for direct initiative. As used in any of the 3 preceding sections or in this section the words "electors" and "people" mean the electors of the State qualified to vote for Governor; "recess of the Legislature" means the adjournment without day of a session of the Legislature; "statewide election" means any election held throughout the State on a particular day; "measure" means an Act, bill, resolve or resolution proposed by the people, or 2 or more such, or part or parts of such, as the case may be; "circulator" means a person who solicits signatures for written petitions, and who must be a resident of this State and whose name must appear on the voting list of the city, town or plantation of the circulator's residence as qualified to vote for Governor; "written petition" means one or more petitions written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, with the original signatures of the petitioners attached, verified as to the authenticity of the signatures by the oath of the circulator that all of the signatures to the petition were made in the presence of the circulator and that to the best of the circulator's knowledge and belief each signature is the signature of the person whose name it purports to be, and accompanied by the certificate of the official authorized by law to maintain the voting list of the city, town or plantation in which the petitioners reside that their names appear on the voting list of the city, town or plantation of the official as qualified to vote for Governor. The oath of the circulator must be sworn to in the presence of a person authorized by law to administer oaths. Written petitions for a people's veto pursuant to Article IV. Part Third, Section 17 must be submitted to the appropriate officials of cities, towns or plantations for determination of whether the petitioners are qualified voters by the hour of 5:00 p.m., on the 5th day before the petition must be filed in the office of the Secretary of State, or, if such 5th day is a Saturday, a Sunday or a legal holiday, by 5:00 p.m., on the next day which is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a legal holiday. Written petitions for a direct initiative pursuant to Article IV, Part Third, Section 18 must be submitted to the appropriate officials of cities, towns or plantations for determination of whether the petitioners are qualified voters by the hour of 5:00 p.m., on the 3rd day before the petition must be filed in the office of the Secretary of State, or, if such 3rd day is a legal holiday, by 5:00 p.m., on the next day which is not a legal holiday. Such officials must complete the certification of such petitions and must return them to the circulators or their agents within 2 days, Saturdays, Sunday and legal holidays excepted, of the date on which such petitions were submitted to them. The petition shall set forth the full text of the measure requested or proposed. Petition forms shall be furnished or approved by the Secretary of State upon written application signed in the office of the Secretary of State by a resident of this State whose name must appear on the voting list of the city, town or plantation of that resident as qualified to vote for Governor. The full text of a measure submitted to a vote of the people under the provisions of the Constitution need not be printed on the official ballots, but, until otherwise provided by the Legislature, the Secretary of State shall prepare the ballots in such form as to present the question or questions concisely and intelligibly.'

Article V, Part First, Sections 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 are amended to read:

'Section 2. Term of office; reelection eligibility. The Governor shall be elected by the qualified electors, and shall hold the office for 4 years from the first Wednesday after the first Tuesday of January next following the election and until the successor to the Governor has been duly elected and qualified. The person who has served 2 consecutive popular elective 4-year terms of office as Governor shall be ineligible to succeed himself or herself.'

'Section 4. Qualifications. The Governor shall, at the commencement of the Governor's term, be not less than 30 years of age; a citizen of the United States for at least 15 years, have been 5 years a resident of the State; and at the time of election and during the term for which elected, be a resident of said State.'

'Section 6. Compensation. The Governor shall, at stated times, receive for services a compensation, which shall not be increased or diminished during the Governor's continuance in office.'

'Section 7. Commander in chief. The Governor shall be commander in chief of the army and navy of the State, and of the militia, except when the same are called into the actual service of the United States.'

'Section 8. To appoint officers; procedure for confirmation; affirmative votes of 2/8 of members required; Governor or President of Senate may call Senate into session; nomination by Governor made 7 days prior to appointment of nominee. The Governor shall nominate, and, subject to confirmation as provided herein, appoint all judicial officers, except judges of probate and justices of the peace if their manner of selection is otherwise provided for by this Constitution or by law, and all other civil and military officers whose appointment is not by this Constitution, or shall not by law be otherwise provided for.

The procedure for confirmation shall be as follows: an appropriate legislative committee comprised of members of both houses in reasonable proportion to their membership as provided by law shall recommend confirmation or denial by majority vote of committee members present and voting. The committee recommendation shall be reviewed by the Senate and upon review shall become final action of confirmation or denial unless the Senate by vote of 2/3 of those members present and voting overrides the committee recommendation. The Senate vote shall be by the year and nays.

All statutes enacted to carry out the purposes of the second paragraph of this section shall require the affirmative vote of 2/3 of the members of each House present and voting.

Either the Governor or the President of the Senate shall have the power to call the Senate into session for the purpose of voting upon confirmation of appointments.

Every nomination by the Governor shall be made 7 days at least prior to appointment of the nominee.'

'Section 9. To give information and recommend measures. The Governor shall from time to time give the Legislature information of the condition of the State, and recommend to their consideration such measures, as the Governor may judge expedient.'

'Section 10. May require information of any officer. The Governor may require information from any military officer, or any officer in the executive department, upon any subject relating to the duties of their respective offices.'

'Section 11. Power to pardon and remit penalties, etc.; conditions. The Governor shall have power to remit after conviction all forfeitures and penalties, and to grant reprieves, commutations and pardons, except in cases of impeachment, upon such conditions, and with such restrictions and limitations as may

be deemed proper, subject to such regulations as may be provided by law, relative to the manner of applying for pardons. Such power to grant reprieves, commutations and pardons shall include offenses of juvenile delinquency.'

'Section 12. Shall enforce the laws. The Governor shall take care that the laws be faithfully executed.'

'Section 13. Convene the Legislature on extraordinary occasions, and adjourn it in case of disagreement; may change the place of meeting. The Governor may, on extraordinary occasions, convene the Legislature; and in case of disagreement between the 2 Houses with respect to the time of adjournment, adjourn them to such time, as the Governor shall think proper, not beyond the day of the next regular session; and if, since the last adjournment, the place where the Legislature were next to convene shall have become dangerous from an enemy or contagious sickness, may direct the session to be held at some other convenient place within the State.'

'Section 14. Vacancy, how supplied, mental or physical disability of the Governor continuously for more than 6 months. Whenever the office of Governor shall become vacant because of the death, resignation or removal of a Governor in office, or any other cause, the President of the Senate shall assume the office of Governor until another Governor shall be duly qualified. When the vacancy occurs more than 90 days preceding the date of the primary election for nominating candidates to be voted for at the biennial election next succeeding, the President of the Senate shall assume the office of Governor until the first Wednesday after the first Tuesday of January following the biennial election. At the biennial election, a Governor shall be elected to fill the unexpired term created by the vacancy. When the vacancy occurs less than 90 days preceding the date of a primary election the President of the Senate shall fill the unexpired term.

Whenever the offices of Governor and President of the Senate are vacant at the same time, the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall assume the office of Governor for the same term and under the same conditions as the President of the Senate.

Whenever the offices of Governor, President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives are vacant at the same time, the person acting as Secretary of State for the time being shall exercise the office of Governor and shall forthwith by proclamation convene the Senate and the House of Representatives which shall fill respectively the vacancies in the office of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House, and by joint ballot of the Senators and Representatives in convention choose a person who shall assume the office of Governor for the same term and under the same conditions as the President of the Senate.

Whenever for 6 months a Governor in office shall have been continuously unable to discharge the powers and duties of that office because of mental or physical disability such office shall be deemed vacant. Such vacancy shall be declared by the Supreme Judicial Court upon presentment to it of a joint resolution declaring the ground of the vacancy, adopted by a vote of 2/3 of the Senators and Representatives in convention, and upon notice, hearing before the court and a decision by a majority of the court that ground exists for declaring the office to be vacant.'

'Section 15. Temporary mental or physical disability of Governor. Whenever the Governor is unable to discharge the powers and duties of that office because of mental or physical disability, the President of the Senate, or if that office is vacant, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, shall exercise the powers and duties of the office of Governor until the Governor is again able to discharge the powers and duties of that office, or until the office of Governor is declared to be vacant or until another Governor shall be duly qualified.

Whenever the Governor is unable to discharge the powers and duties of that office, the Governor may

so certify to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, in which case and upon notice from the Chief Justice, the President of the Senate, or if that office is vacant, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, shall exercise the powers and duties of the office of Governor until such time as the Governor shall certify to the Chief Justice that the Governor is able to discharge such powers and duties and the Chief Justice shall so notify the officer who is exercising the powers and duties of the office of Governor.

When the Secretary of State shall have reason to believe that the Governor is unable to discharge the duties of that office, the Secretary of State may so certify to the Supreme Judicial Court, declaring the reason for such belief. After notice to the Governor, a hearing before the court and a decision by a majority of the court that the Governor is unable to discharge the duties of the office of Governor, the court shall notify the President of the Senate, or if that office is vacant the Speaker of the House of Representatives, of such inability and that officer shall exercise the functions, powers and duties of the office of Governor until such time as the Secretary of State or the Governor shall certify to the court that the Governor is able to discharge the duties of the office of Governor and the court, after notice to the Governor and a hearing before the court, decides that the Governor is able to discharge the duties of that office and so notifies the officer who is exercising the powers and duties of the office of Governor.

Whenever either the President of the Senate or Speaker of the House of Representatives shall exercise the office of Governor, the officer shall receive only the compensation of Governor, but the officer's duties as President or Speaker shall be suspended; and the Senate or House shall fill the vacancy resulting from such suspension, until the officer shall cease to exercise the office of Governor.'

Article V, Part Second, Sections 2, 3 and 4 are amended to read:

'Section 2. Records of State; deputies. The records of the State shall be kept in the office of the secretary, who may appoint deputies to that office, for whose conduct the secretary shall be accountable.'

'Section 3. Attend the Governor, Senate, and House. The Secretary of State shall attend the Governor, Senate and House of Representatives, in person or by the deputies of the Secretary of State as they shall respectively require.'

'Section 4. Records of executive and legislative departments. The Secretary of State shall carefully keep and preserve the records of all the official acts and proceedings of the Governor, Senate and House of Representatives, and, when required, lay the same before either branch of the Legislature, and perform such other duties as are enjoined by this Constitution, or shall be required by law.'

Article V, Part Third, Sections 2 and 3 are amended to read:

'Section 2. Bond. The Treasurer shall, before entering on the duties of that office, give bond to the State with sureties, to the satisfaction of the Legislature, for the faithful discharge of that trust.'

'Section 3. Not to engage in trade. The Treasurer shall not, during the treasurer's continuance in office, engage in any business of trade or commerce, or as a broker, nor as an agent or factor for any merchant or trader.'

Article VI, Section 4 is amended to read:

'Section 4. Tenure of judicial officers; 6-month holdover period. All judicial officers appointed by the Governor shall hold their offices for the term of 7 years from the time of their respective appointments (unless sooner removed by impeachment or by address of both branches of the Legislature to the executive, provided further that justices of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the Legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the legislature to the control of the peace may be removed from office in such manner as the legislature to the control of the legislature to the control of the legislature to the legislature to the legislature to the

lature may provide); provided, however, that a judicial officer whose term of office has expired or who has reached mandatory retirement age, as provided by statute, may continue to hold office until the expiration of an additional period not to exceed 6 months or until the successor to the judicial officer is appointed, whichever occurs first in time.'

Article IX, Sections 1, 3 and 5 are amended to read:

'Section 1. Oaths and subscriptions; alternative affirmation; oaths of Governor; oaths of Senators and Representatives; oaths of other officers; before whom taken. Every person elected or appointed to either of the places or offices provided in this Constitution, and every person elected, appointed, or commissioned to any judicial, executive, military or other office under this State, shall, before entering on the discharge of the duties of that place or office, take and subscribe the following oath or affirmation: "I, _______ do swear, that I will support the Constitution of the United States and of this State, so long as I shall continue a citizen thereof. So help me God."

"I ______ do swear, that I will faithfully discharge, to the best of my abilities, the duties incumbent on me as _____ according to the Constitution and laws of the State. So help me God." Provided, that an affirmation in the above forms may be substituted, when the person shall be conscientiously scrupulous of taking and subscribing an oath.

The oaths or affirmations shall be taken and subscribed by the Governor before the presiding officer of the Senate, in the presence of both Houses of the Legislature, and by the Senators and Representatives before the Governor, and by the residue of said officers before such persons as shall be prescribed by the Legislature; and whenever the Governor shall not be able to attend during the session of the Legislature to take and subscribe said oaths or affirmations, such oaths or affirmations may be taken and subscribed in the recess of the Legislature before any Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court and provided further that, if the Governor shall be unable to appear and administer the oath to the Senators and Representatives, such oaths shall be administered by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court or in the absence of the Chief Justice, by the senior Associate Justice of said Supreme Judicial Court present at the State Capitol on the first day of the term for which said Senators and Representatives shall have been elected.'

'Section 3. Commissions. All commissions shall be in the name of the State, signed by the Governor, attested by the Secretary or a deputy of the Secretary and have the seal of the State thereto affixed.'

'Section 5. Removal by impeachment or address. Every person holding any civil office under this State, may be removed by impeachment, for misdemeanor in office; and every person holding any office, may be removed by the Governor on the address of both branches of the Legislature. But before such address shall pass either House, the causes of removal shall be stated and entered on the journal of the House in which it originated, and a copy thereof served on the person in office, that the person may be admitted to a hearing in that person's own defense.'

Article IX, Section 10, as amended by CR 1985, c. 1, is further amended to read:

'Section 10. Tenure of sheriffs; extend the Term of Office to 4 years; removal of sheriff from office and replacement. Sheriffs shall be elected by the people of their respective counties, by a plurality of the votes given in on the Tuesday following the first Monday of November, and shall hold their offices for 4 years from the first day of January next after their election, unless sooner removed as hereinafter provided.

Whenever the Governor upon complaint, due notice and hearing shall find that a sheriff is not faithful-

ly or efficiently performing any duty imposed upon the sheriff by law, the Governor may remove such sheriff from office and appoint another sheriff to serve for the remainder of the term for which such removed sheriff was elected. All vacancies in the office of sheriff, other than those caused by removal in the manner aforesaid, shall be filled in the same manner as is provided in the case of judges and registers of probate.'

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said amendment as directed in the aforementioned Constitutional Resolution at the general election held on November 8, 1988, and reviewed by the Governor on November 28, 1988, that a majority of said votes were in favor of this amendment; namely,

292,335 for, and 232,456 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN R. McKERNAN, Jr., Governor of the State of Maine, do proclaim the Constitution of the State of Maine amended as proposed in accordance with the provisions of this said Constitutional Resolution, the amendments shall hereupon as of the date of this proclamation become a part of the Constitution.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have caused the Great Seal of the State to be hereunto affixed GIVEN under my hand at Augusta this twenty-eighth day of November in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-eight.

JOHN R. McKERNAN, JR. Governor

By the Governor: